recognise that it is possible that an impairment to the healthcare goodwill could be identified if the performance of the business does not
improve as expected over the longer term in line with the business plan. Factors that could cause deterioration in the future cash flows
of the business compared to the plan and cause an impairment in goodwill include;

 the inability to recruit and retain staff at appropriate wage rates;

 the inability to win new and retain contracts to provide care hours at sustainable prices; and

 an adverse structural change to outsourcing of care in the UK caused by changes in UK Government policy.

We have considered the impact of a range of sensitivities on the headroom between the recoverable amount and the carrying value of
the goodwill attributable to the Healthcare CGU. The carrying value of goodwill (and other intangible assets) becomes equal to its
recoverable amount following the application of the following sensitivities:

 an increase in the pre-tax discount rate of 3%; or

 a fall in the terminal value growth rate to a negative long-term inflationary assumption of 1%; or

 a 34% reduction in operating profit by year 5 compared to the plan.

9 Financing assets

2015

£m
2014

£m

Derivative financial instruments  6.8 –
Loans to joint ventures and associates 1.2 14.8
Infrastructure assets – 5.6
 8.0 20.4
Included in current assets – –
Included in non-current assets 8.0 20.4
 8.0 20.4

10 Trade and other receivables

2015

£m
2014

£m

Amounts receivable for the sale of services 202.3 259.0
Allowance for doubtful debt (8.4) (6.2)
Trade receivables 193.9 252.8

Amounts recoverable on construction contracts   8.1 13.0
Mobilisation costs (Note 11) 30.6 30.3
Accrued income 192.6 183.4
Prepayments 38.2 28.9
Other debtors 16.5 24.4
 479.9 532.8

Included in current assets 421.4 491.6
Included in non-current assets 58.5 41.2
 479.9 532.8

Ageing of trade receivables:

2015

£m
2014

£m

Neither impaired nor past due 149.7 198.6
Not impaired and less than three months overdue 34.6 36.5
Not impaired and more than three months overdue 13.5 21.3
Impaired receivables 4.5 2.6
Allowance for doubtful debt (8.4) (6.2)
 193.9 252.8

Movement in the allowance for doubtful debt:

2015

£m
2014

£m

Balance at the beginning of the year 6.2 6.0
Impairment losses recognised 5.6 2.5
Amounts written off as uncollectable (2.4) (1.1)
Amounts recovered during the year (1.0) (1.2)
 8.4 6.2

The average credit period taken on sales of services was 26 days (2014: 37 days).

The Directors consider that the carrying amount of trade and other receivables approximates their fair value.

11 Mobilisation costs

Mobilisation costs
2015

£m
2014

£m

At 1 April  30.3 23.2
Additions 19.6 15.7
Amounts recognised in the income statement (19.3) (8.6)
 At 31 March  30.6 30.3

Included in current assets 12.4 13.7
Included in non-current assets 18.2 16.6
 30.6 30.3

All bid costs are expensed through the income statement up to the point where contract award or full recovery of the costs is virtually
certain. The confirmation of the preferred bidder for a contract by a client is the point at which the award of a contract is considered to
be virtually certain.

For repeat service-based contracts (single and bundled contracts), costs incurred after confirmation of preferred bidder, but before the
commencement of services under the contract, are defined as mobilisation costs. These costs are capitalised and included within trade
and other receivables on the balance sheet provided that the costs relate directly to the contract, are separately identifiable, can be